

Thunder Bay District **Health Unit**

MAIN OFFICE

999 Balmoral Street Thunder Bay, ON P7B 6E7 Tel: (807) 625-5900 Toll-Free in 807 area code 1-888-294-6630 Fax: (807) 623-2369

GERALDTON

P.O. Box 1360 510 Hogarth Avenue, W. Geraldton, ON POT 1M0 Tel: (807) 854-0454 Fax: (807) 854-1871

MANITOUWADGE

1-888-294-6630

MARATHON

P.O. Box 384 Marathon High School building, 14 Hemlo Drive, Suite B Marathon, ON POT 2E0 Tel: (807) 229-1820 Fax: (807) 229-3356

RED ROCK

P.O. Box 196 Superior Greenstone District School Board Learning Centre 46 Salls Street Suite #2 Red Rock, ON POT 2P0 Tel: (807) 886-1060 Fax: (807) 886-1096

TERRACE BAY

P.O. Box 1030 19 Hudson Drive, Suite 100 Terrace Bay, ON POT 2W0 Tel: (807) 825-7770 Fax: (807) 825-7774

TBDHU.COM

February 12, 2021

To the Westgate CVI School Community:

This letter is to advise you that the Thunder Bay District Health Unit (TBDHU) has identified another individual with COVID-19 associated with Westgate CVI School. This new case of COVID-19 is unrelated to the previous individual that we wrote about on February 8, 2021. At this time, there is no evidence that the virus has spread in the school setting. This is not considered an outbreak.

We are actively working with the school and Lakehead Public Schools to investigate and manage any potential exposures in the school and any related settings, such as bus transportation.

Through this work, public health is identifying all those who would be considered "close contacts" of the individual with COVID-19. Individuals in the same classroom or cohort, and some or all individuals with the same bus transportation, are considered "close contacts". Parents or caregivers of students in the impacted class/cohort will be contacted directly by a public health nurse and given instructions about what they need to do. Similarly, public health nurses will also be contacting directly any teachers, staff, visitors or any others who are impacted.

These individuals and anyone else identified by public health as a close contact will be required to stay home and not return to the school setting until cleared by public health.

The full investigation will continue to unfold over the next few days. Additional measures and actions will be taken as needed to manage the situation. Again, public health will contact individuals and families who are directly impacted.

Additional updates will be provided to the school community over the coming days by both TBDHU and the school and school board. For further information about COVID- 19 and schools, please refer to the TBDHU website: <a href="https://doi.org/10.1007/nd.10

Sincerely,

Dr. Janet DeMille, CCFP, FRCPC Medical Officer of Health Thunder Bay District Health Unit